UC Irvine
UC Irvine Previously Published Works
Title
Does posterior cingulate hypometabolism result from disconnection or local pathology
across preclinical and clinical stages of Alzheimer’s disease?
Permalink
Journal

anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
study. Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging. 2011;38:2219–27. doi: 10.1007/s00259-011-1882-1.
[PubMed: 21792570]
4. Villain N, Desgranges B, Viader F, de la Sayette V, Mezenge F, Landeau B, et al. Relationships
between hippocampal atrophy, white matter disruption, and gray matter hypometabolism in
Alzheimer's disease. J Neurosci. 2008;28:6174–81. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1392-08.2008.
[PubMed: 18550759]
5. Chetelat G, Villain N, Desgranges B, Eustache F, Baron JC. Posterior cingulate hypometabolism in
early Alzheimer's disease: what is the contribution of local atrophy versus disconnection? Brain.
2009;132:e133. doi:10.1093/brain/awp253.Authorreplye134. [PubMed: 19858081]

anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
minimizing the discrepancies between laboratories. Cereb Cortex. 2000;10: 433–42. [PubMed:
10769253]
20. Desikan RS, Segonne F, Fischl B, Quinn BT, Dickerson BC, Blacker D, et al. An automated
labeling system for subdividing the human cerebral cortex on MRI scans into gyral based regions
of interest. Neuroimage. 2006;31:968–80. doi:10.1016/j.neuroimage.2006.01.021. [PubMed:
16530430]
21. Hammers A, Allom R, Koepp MJ, Free SL, Myers R, Lemieux L, et al. Three-dimensional
maximum probability atlas of the human brain, with particular reference to the temporal lobe.
Hum Brain Mapp. 2003;19:224–47. doi:10.1002/hbm.10123. [PubMed: 12874777]
22. La Joie R, Perrotin A, Barre L, Hommet C, Mezenge F, Ibazizene M, et al. Region-specific
hierarchy between atrophy, hypometabolism, and beta-amyloid (Abeta) load in Alzheimer's
disease dementia. J Neurosci. 2012;32:16265–73. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2170-12.2012.
[PubMed: 23152610]
23. Vincent JL, Snyder AZ, Fox MD, Shannon BJ, Andrews JR, Raichle ME, et al. Coherent
spontaneous activity identifies a hippocampal-parietal memory network. J Neurophysiol. 2006;96:
3517–31. doi:10.1152/jn.00048.2006. [PubMed: 16899645]

Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2018 October 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
36. Cohen AD, Price JC, Weissfeld LA, James J, Rosario BL, Bi W, et al. Basal cerebral metabolism
may modulate the cognitive effects of Abeta in mild cognitive impairment: an example of brain
reserve. J Neurosci. 2009;29:14770–8. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3669-09.2009. [PubMed:
19940172]
37. Mosconi L, Rinne JO, Tsui WH, Murray J, Li Y, Glodzik L, et al. Amyloid and metabolic positron
emission tomography imaging of cognitively normal adults with Alzheimer's parents. Neurobiol
Aging. 2013;34:22–34. doi:10.1016/j.neurobiolaging.2012.03.002. [PubMed: 22503001]

41. Puzzo D, Privitera L, Leznik E, Fa M, Staniszewski A, Palmeri A, et al. Picomolar amyloid-beta
positively modulates synaptic plasticity and memory in hippocampus. J Neurosci. 2008;28:14537–
45. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2692-08.2008. [PubMed: 19118188]
42. Magistretti PJ, Pellerin L. Cellular mechanisms of brain energy metabolism and their relevance to
functional brain imaging. Philos Trans R Soc Lond B Biol Sci. 1999;354:1155–63. [PubMed:
10466143]
43. ShankarGM Bloodgood BL, Townsend M,Walsh, Selkoe DJ, Sabatini BL. Natural oligomers of the
Alzheimer amyloid-beta protein induce reversible synapse loss by modulating an NMDA-type
glutamate receptor-dependent signaling pathway. J Neurosci. 2007;27:2866–75. doi:10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.4970-06.2007. [PubMed: 17360908]
44. Cirrito JR, Kang JE, Lee J, Stewart FR, Verges DK, Silverio LM, et al. Endocytosis is required for
synaptic activity-dependent release of amyloid-beta in vivo. Neuron. 2008;58:42–51. doi:10.1016/
j.neuron.2008.02.003. [PubMed: 18400162]
45. Buckner RL, Sepulcre J, Talukdar T, Krienen FM, Liu H, Hedden T, et al. Cortical hubs revealed
by intrinsic functional connectivity: mapping, assessment of stability, and relation to Alzheimer's
disease. J Neurosci. 2009;29:1860–73. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5062-08.2009. [PubMed:
19211893]
46. Choi SR, Schneider JA, Bennett DA, Beach TG, Bedell BJ, Zehntner SP, et al. Correlation of
amyloid PET ligand florbetapir F 18 binding with Abeta aggregation and neuritic plaque
deposition in postmortem brain tissue. Alzheimer Dis Assoc Disord. 2012;26: 8–16. doi:10.1097/
WAD.0b013e31821300bc. [PubMed: 22354138]
47. Deshpande A, Kawai H, Metherate R, Glabe CG, Busciglio J. A role for synaptic zinc in activity-
dependent Abeta oligomer formation and accumulation at excitatory synapses. J Neurosci.
2009;29: 4004–15. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5980-08.2009. [PubMed: 19339596]
48. Besson FL, La Joie R, Doeuvre L, Gaubert M,Mezenge F, Egret S, et al. Cognitive and brain
profiles associated with current neuroimaging biomarkers of preclinical Alzheimer's disease. J
Neurosci. 2015;35:10402–11. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0150-15.2015. [PubMed: 26203136]
49. Ossenkoppele R, Tolboom N, Foster-Dingley JC, Adriaanse SF, Boellaard R, Yaqub M, et al.
Longitudinal imaging of Alzheimer pathology using [11C]PIB, [18F]FDDNP and [18F]FDG PET.
Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging. 2012;39:990–1000. doi:10.1007/s00259-012-2102-3. [PubMed:
22441582]

Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2018 October 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
52. Erlandsson K, Buvat I, Pretorius PH, Thomas BA, Hutton BF. A review of partial volume
correction techniques for emission tomography and their applications in neurology, cardiology and
oncology. Phys Med Biol. 2012;57:R119–59. doi:10.1088/0031-9155/57/21/R119. [PubMed:
23073343]
53. Quarantelli M, Berkouk K, Prinster A, Landeau B, Svarer C, Balkay L, et al. Integrated software
for the analysis of brain PET/ SPECT studies with partial-volume-effect correction. J Nucl Med.
2004;45:192–201. [PubMed: 14960635]